

Nos. 22-674 and 22-884

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MORIS ESMELIS CAMPOS-CHAVES, PETITIONER

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

VARINDER SINGH AND RAUL DANIEL MENDEZ-COLÍN

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitors General

CHARLES L. MCCLOUD

Assistant to the Solicitor General

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

ELIZABETH K. FITZGERALD-SAMBOU

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 2

Statutory provisions involved..... 3

Statement:

 A. Statutory background 3

 B. Procedural history:

 1. Campos-Chaves..... 5

 2. Singh..... 9

 3. Mendez-Colín..... 12

Summary of argument 16

Argument:

 Rescission of an in absentia removal order for lack of notice under 8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5) is unavailable when a noncitizen received a notice of hearing that contained the relevant hearing’s time and place 22

 A. An in absentia removal order is not subject to rescission for lack of notice if the noncitizen failed to appear after receiving notice of the relevant hearing under 8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(2)..... 22

 1. The text of Section 1229a(b)(5) bars rescission for lack of notice when a noncitizen receives notice under paragraph (1) or paragraph (2) of Section 1229(a)..... 22

 2. The Ninth Circuit’s contrary interpretation misconstrues the statutory text..... 26

 3. The alternative rationales advanced by the noncitizens here are also unavailing..... 32

 4. *Pereira* and *Niz-Chavez* do not require deviating from the plain text of Section 1229a(b)(5)..... 36

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
B. Statutory context and common sense show that an in absentia removal order cannot be rescinded for lack of notice when the noncitizen received notice of the relevant hearing and failed to attend.....	39
C. Statutory history and purpose confirm that rescission for lack of notice is unavailable when the noncitizen received notice of the relevant hearing under paragraph (2)	46
D. Policy considerations do not undermine the plain-text reading of Section 1229a(b)(5)	52
E. Alternatively, the Board’s reasonable interpretation is entitled to deference.....	55
Conclusion	59
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	22, 46
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	3
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	44
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	52
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	55
<i>Dacostagomez-Aguilar v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 40 F.4th 1312 (11th Cir. 2022), cert. dismissed, 143 S. Ct. 1102 (2023)	40, 42
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	47
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	40
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963).....	49

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>G-Y-R-, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 181 (B.I.A. 2001).....	11, 33
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012)	58
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	58
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	21, 55, 58
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	35
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1857 (2023).....	46
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	39
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010)	34
<i>Lazo-Gavidia v. Garland</i> , 73 F.4th 244 (4th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	41
<i>Miranda-Cordiero, In re</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 551 (B.I.A. 2019)	11, 57
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	34
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	55, 56, 58
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	23
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	11, 19, 36, 38, 39
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)	30
<i>Pena-Mejia, In re</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 546 (B.I.A. 2019).....	6, 7, 11, 56, 57
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	6, 19, 28, 36, 37, 43, 50, 57
<i>Platero-Rosales v. Garland</i> , 55 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022).....	42
<i>Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 15 F.4th 351 (5th Cir. 2021), reh’g en banc denied, 31 F.4th 935 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	58
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	56
<i>Spagnol-Bastos v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2021).....	7, 8
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	49
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021).....	39
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	38, 40

Statutes, regulations, and rules:

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-588	4
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 545(a), 104 Stat. 5061-5065.....	47
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	21, 55
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)	5, 9
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. 1229.....	5
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)	3, 18, 22, 30, 32, 54, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)....	3, 6, 11, 12, 17-19, 22, 23, 26, 27, 32, 33, 36-38, 40, 41, 43, 52-55, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(A)-(B)	53, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(E)-(F)	53, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(F)	5, 6, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(F)(i)	5, 31, 42, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(F)(ii)	5, 31, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(G)(i)	51, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(G)(ii)	53, 2a

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(2).....	3, 4, 11, 12, 17-19, 22-24, 26-28, 32, 33, 37, 38, 40, 41, 44, 51-55, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(2)(A)	4, 11, 27-31, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(2)(A)(i)	23, 25, 26, 28, 30, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(2)(A)(ii)	28, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(2)(B)	42, 43, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(3).....	48, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1229(b)(1)	19, 35, 36, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1229(c)	5, 33, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	27, 39, 40, 43, 47, 48, 50
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(1).....	24
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(2)	24
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(4)(A)	54-58, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)	3, 4, 16-22, 26, 30, 32, 39-41, 46, 49, 52
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(A).....	5, 12, 19, 22-25, 27, 28, 33, 35, 39, 40, 42, 48, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(B).....	8, 42, 43, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C).....	5, 19, 23, 24, 32, 33, 41-43, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C)(i)	41, 43, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii) ...	5, 17, 22-24, 32, 33, 41-43, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(7)	34, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(1)(A)	24
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)	43, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(1).....	41, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(d)(1)	36, 37
8 U.S.C. 1229b(d)(1)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1252(b) (1952)	46, 47
8 U.S.C. 1252b(c)(1) (1994)	47
8 U.S.C. 1252b(c)(3) (1994)	457
11 U.S.C. 542(c).....	34

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 930(h)	35
34 U.S.C. 20913(c).....	30
34 U.S.C. 20914(a)(4).....	30
35 U.S.C. 154(d)(1)(B)	35
8 C.F.R. 1003.15(b)	53
8 C.F.R. 1003.18(b)	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	34
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	29, 30
Miscellaneous:	
Exec. Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Adjudication Statistics: In Absentia Removal Orders</i> (Oct. 13, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1243496/ download	50
<i>EOIR Courts & Appeals System, Summary of ECAS Enhancements DHS Users</i> (July 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xGkuy	50
Department of Justice and the Department of Homeland Security Announce Safeguards for Unrepresented Immigration Detainees with Serious Mental Disorders or Conditions (Apr. 22, 2013), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/ pr/department-justice-and-department- homeland-security-announce-safeguards- unrepresented	53
The Executive Office for Immigration Review’s Plan for Ensuring Limited English Proficient Persons Have Meaningful Access to EOIR Services, https://www.justice.gov/sites/ default/files/eoir/legacy/2012/05/31/ EOIRLanguageAccessPlan.pdf	52

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	47, 48, 49, 51
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	27
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	29, 30
